1/14/11 = 12:15 p.m.

RESOLUTION NO. 6-2011 Offered by All of Councii

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 2
WITH TY INCORPORATED FOR THE EVERETT ROAD SANITARY
SEWER PHASE Il PROJECT AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Service Director has recommended acceptance of Change Order
No. 2 with TY Incorporated for the Everett Road Sanitary Sewer Phase II Project; and

WHEREAS, this Council, at its work session of January 13, 2011, recommended
acceptance of Change Order No. 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of
Richfield, Summit County, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That the Mayor and the Finance Director be, and they hereby are, authorized and
directed to enter into Change Order No. 2 with TY Incorporated for the Everett
Road Sanitary Sewer Phase I Project, a copy of which Change Order is attached
hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein fully as if by reference.

SECTION 2. This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the
immediate preservation of the public health, safety and welfare and for the further
reason that it is immediately necessary in order to provide for finalization of a
public works project at the earliest possible time; wherefore, provided this
Resolution receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members of Council
elected or appointed, it shall take effect immediately upon its passage and
execution by the Mayor; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and
after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED: ///9/// \%/M/ %@Zéﬁ/’«)

President of Council

Y

Mayor

Dated ’ //,f/za;/

ATTEST:

(Clerk of Couricil &

{01035287 - 1}



pors

/éz”)/jf){"é??—j‘ /\? 0K L J}g 0 1 TH 2 (,“/ Resolulion/ -2011

1/14/2011 EXHIBITA
State of Ohio
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL LOAN FUND
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
RECIPIENT: Village of Richlield, Ohio CHANGE ORDER NBR: 2 & FINAL
LOAN NUMBER: (S392991-01 ~ CONTRACT: _-- |
OWDA PROJECT NBR: 5198 DATE: October 29, 2010

Description of Change: The changes to the work are described as follows:
1. Final adjustments to pavement restoration effort after the actual quanlities were measured.
2, Reconclliation between the as-Bid quantities vs. the As-Built quantities,

Change Order Justificatlon:

1. Pavement restoration was approved in Change Order # 1 at 4.00/8Y and 15,000 SY. The cosls were negotiated
with the contractor at a percenlage of 75% Village and 25% Contractor. The actual area was measured at 15,518

SY. Therefore an additional cost is due to the contractor of $1,554.00 {(15,518-15,000)%(4)x{0.75)).

2. The final change order Includes an adjustment to the quantities to reflact the conslructed guantities. As shown in

Attachment A the net adjustment to the contract amount is a reduction of ($44,777.46)
Change Order Documentation: See Attachment A dated October 28, 2010

Cost of Change Order: The net resultant change order cost is a deduct to the contractor price of {$43,223.46)

s W .
RECOMMENDED BY: 5?”““%6{;13 u.s., fe. DATE: /- 2e7e

\ 7. o~ BT 1ne§r) J/Jm(:l o
APPROVED BY: M ‘/Z\ﬁuage%(ﬁﬁchﬁeld, Ghio = DATE: /5D ()

..... i .. [(Rgciplent) ; ,
APPROVED BY: —"‘Tf_mw DATE: / / ’ 9 ' /0

Y(Contractor)

Ty, Inc.

{Campeny)
Original Contract Amount $ 891,984.50 OWDA APPROVAL
Previous Changes (+/-) $ 67,032.00 | The above project Is hareby accepted and | recommend

that it be approved and made a part of the contract covered
This Change {+/ -} $ {43,223.46) || by OWDA Project Number
Adjusted Contract Amount $ 915,793.04
Chief Enginasr
OHIO EPA ACCEPTANCE
Ohlo EPA Date
ACCEPTANMNCE
DATE: ' Executive Director
Date

change order no 2.doc




\55,35%% Lichfie[d, Oblo
Evarelt Road Sanilary Sever Phase Il

Resolution;-2011

EXHIBIT A

Change Order Mo, 2 & FINAL - ATTACHEMENT A
104292010
ITEM [:]() AS-BULT UMNIT
NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY | QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL AS-BUILT TOTAL DIFFERENCE

1 Preconstiyclion Vidaeo Taping 1 i is 32,000.00 %2 000.00 $2,000.00, $0.00
2 |Excavation an Backlilling 300 200 cY $16.36 $3,105.00 $2,808.00 ($207.00)
3 Granutar Backiill 4600) 422347 oY $26.501 $1139,250.00 $111,861.01 ($7,369.00)
4 Hatl-Height Headwall 3 2 EA 3550.00, $1,650.00 $1,100,00 {$550.00)
5 Rack Channe} Prolaction, Type € with Filler 2 2 cYy $140.00 $280.00 $280.00 $0.00
B Harotd Drive Pumping Station 1 I LS $76,000.00, §10,000.00 $76,000.00 $0.00
7 Tomporary Pavement 450 0 SY $25.60, $11,520.00 1$11,620.00)
& QDOT llem 301 Bituminous Aggregale Base o 148 CY $2065.00] $26,050.00 $42,465.00 $16,815.00
9 |ODOT ltem 446 Asphalt Concrela lntermadiaie Couvrse 40]  48.14 cY $325.00 $13,000.00 $14,895.60 $1,995,50
10 {ODOT ilam 448 Asphall Concrate Surfaco Course 40 18.39 CY $025.00 $£13,000.00 $5,076.76 {$7,023.26)

ODOT llaim 482 Plain Postland Cemesnt Concrate
11 |Pavemen 20 o cY $340.00/ $6,800.00 {86,800.00)
12 |Sanllary Manholes 3t5] 34234 LF 3176.85 $55,707.75 $60,542.83 $4,835,08
13 |Sanllary Manhole Frames and Covars 28| 26 EA $816.00 $21,190,00 $21,180.00: 50,00
14 |Biop Conneclions L] 30 LF $188.50 $4,985.00 $4,006.00 $0.00f
15 [Slonm Manholes ki [} EA $1,182.00 $1,546.00 {$3,546.00)]
18 |Storm Catch Qasin, No. 2-3 7 4 EA $850.00 $5,050.00 $3,400.00 {$2,550.00)
17 |Storm Cateh Basln, No. 2.4 4 4 EA $1,120.00] £4,480.00 $£4,480.00 $0.00
18 [Storm Inded, Side Diltch 9 7 EA $500.00 $5,400.00 $4,200.00 {$1,200.00)
19 |2 Inch Force Main a6 450 LF $13.80 $11,730.00 $11,730.00 $0.00
20 8 inch Sanitery Sower, 0-8' Daop 300 300 LF $49.60 $14,850,00 $14,050.00 $0.00)]
21 [ iach Santtary Sewer, 8-12' Desp’ 3405] 2504 LF £49.50 $172,607,60 $123,948.00 {$48,660,50)
22 |Binch Sanllary Sewer, t12'-16' Deop 2726 3714 LF $45.50 $134,807.50 $183,843.00 $48,055.650
23 10 inch Sanitary Sower, $6'-20' Daep 20 0 LF £49.60 $990.00 ($980.00)
24 |6 Inch Service {Sanitary) Connection Plpe, and Fittings 1726 1982.25 LF $37.00 $63,825.00 $72,503.25 56,778.25
25 |6 Inch on 0 inch Sanitary Sower Plpe Wyes 87 67 EA $72.45 $4,129.65 $4.120.65 $0.00
28 |27 inch % 42 tnch Slorm Sewer, Type C 15, 12 [a 5170.08 $2,720.00 $2,040,00 ($800.00)
27 {24 inch x 38 Inch Slorm Sawar, Type C 271 276 FT £86,30 $23,387,30 $23,732.50 $346.20
28 127 wh Sionn Sewer, Type G 538 674 FT $51.15 $27,518,70 $29,360.10 $1,841.40
29 |21 Inch Sierm Sewer, Type B 41 40 FT $41.00 $1,681,00 $1,640.00 1$41.00)
30 Lgumh Storm Sewar, Typa C 878 Q FT $48.85 $42,702,60 {842,702.60)
3H 12 tnch Slorm Sewer, Type C 88 285 FT 534.00 $2,008.00 $9,600.00 $7.604.00
32 16 Inch Storm Sowar, Type C 83 91 FT $20.580 $2,600.50 $2,603.50 ($87.00)
33 [Masonry Coflar 1 4] EA $185.00 $185.00 {$165.00)
34 |Sewsrs / Dralns 6 Inch Diamolar ang Smallar 500 236 LF $10.09 $5,000.00 $2,360.00 ($2,640.00}
35 |[Sewers ! Drains 8 inch thiu 12 tnch Diamelsr 300) 67733 LF $12.00 $3.6800.00 $4,127.96 $4,627.96
36 |Sewars / Drains 16 Inch thra 21 inch Dlametsr 100 10 i¥ 517.60 $1,750.00 $175.00 {$1,675.00)
a7  |Sewers / Drains 24 inch Diameter and Larger 100 3] LF $22.50 $2,250.00 {$2,250.00)

TOTALS $891,984.601 $847,207.04] ($44,777.46)

Paga ialt







